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January 13, 2010  
 
TO:  Coastal Commissioners and Interested Parties 
 
FROM: South Coast District Staff 
 
SUBJECT: ADDENDUM TO ITEM Th26c, COASTAL COMMISSION PERMIT 

APPLICATION #5-09-105(Norberg) FOR THE COMMISSION MEETING OF 
January 2010. 

 
 
Correspondence  
 
Letter from Sherman Stacey dated January 6, 2010 representing the applicant 
 
Letter from L.C. Smull dated January 11, 2010 (neighbor) with attached  
Letter from Geofirm dated November 17, 2009 
 
The attached letter with attachment from Mr. L.C. Smull, neighbor and property owner at 88 S. 
La Senda, Laguna Beach was received on January 11, 2010 raising concerns regarding 
saturated soils and drainage at the proposed project site, 86 S. La Senda for Coastal 
Commission Permit Application #5-09-105(Norberg), Item Th26c.   Specifically, Mr. Smull 
provides a letter from Geofirm recommending Mr. Norberg consult with a landscape architect to 
plan and manage site irrigation on the bluff portion of the subject lot.  
 
Additionally, on January 11, 2009, staff received correspondence from Mr. Sherman Stacey, 
agent to the applicant Mr. Norberg detailing five (5) objections to the staff recommendation.   
 
Revisions to Staff Report 
 
Commission staff recommends the following revisions to Special Condition 2 and to the staff 
report findings to address the objections made by the applicant in their correspondence.  
Deleted language is shown in strikethrough and new language is in bold, underlined italic.
 
 
1.  On Page 4, Special Condition 2 : Clarify intent of special condition language as follows: 
 
2. No Future Blufftop or Shoreline Protective Devices

 
A. By acceptance of this Permit, the applicant agrees, on behalf of himself and all 

successors and assigns, that no bluff or shoreline protective device(s) shall ever 
be constructed to protect the development approved pursuant to Coastal 
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Development Permit No. 5-09-105 including, but not limited to, the additions to 
the residence, foundations, patios, balconies and any other future improvements 
in the event that the development is threatened with damage or destruction from 
waves, erosion, storm conditions, bluff retreat, landslides, sea level rise or other 
natural coastal hazards in the future.  By acceptance of this Permit, the 
applicant/landowner hereby waives, on behalf of himself and all successors and 
assigns, any rights to construct such devices that may exist under Public 
Resources Code Section 30235.  

 
B. By acceptance of this Permit, the applicant/landowner further agrees, on behalf 

of himself and all successors and assigns, that the landowner(s) shall remove the 
development authorized by this Permit, including additions to the residence, 
foundations, patios, balconies and any other future improvements if any 
government agency has ordered that the structures are not to be occupied due to 
any of the hazards identified above.  In the event that portions of the 
development fall to the beach before they are removed, the landowner shall 
remove all recoverable debris associated with the development from the beach 
and ocean and lawfully dispose of the material in an approved disposal site.  
Such removal shall require a coastal development permit. 

 
C. no change to section c 

 
 
2.  On page 9, paragraph 3 of the staff report: Clarification of Coastal Act definition of bluff edge.  
 
The applicant’s site surveyor identified a bluff “crest” generally located along the 72 foot to 80 
foot contour elevation (see Exhibit #4) providing the existing residence with a 25 foot setback 
from the bluff “crest”.   However, based on the bluff edge definition contained in Section 13577 
of the California Code of Regulations which states, in part: ”the edge shall be defined as that 
point nearest the cliff beyond which the downward gradient of the land surface increases more 
or less continuously until it reaches the general gradient of the cliff” staff determines the bluff 
edge to be along the contour of the existing uppermost rock garden wall at approximately the 
103 foot contour line.  The bluff has an overall height of 70+/- feet and consists of a 
moderately sloping upper terrace slope which has been previously modified with the 
construction of backyard garden walls that terrace down the bluff with heights ranging 
from 3 to 5 feet and an existing trench drain on the bluff face adjacent to the lowest of the 
four garden wall terraces.  At the lowest garden wall, this moderately sloping upper 
terrace becomes a steeper, locally vertical sea cliff backed by bedrock material 
descending down to beach level.  The Commission staff geologist reviewed the 
topographic survey of the site and determined the upper most break in slope to be at the 
upper most of the garden walls.   
 
Although, the existing residence meets the structural stringline setback, the existing residence is 
located approximately 12 feet from the bluff edge as identified by the Commission’s staff 
geologist and therefore the proposed room additions (entirely within the footprint of the existing 
residence) also would not comply with the minimum 25 feet from the edge of the bluff setback 
structural setback.  However, as the proposed project is a remodel and addition and not a 
complete demolition and rebuild, at this time there isn’t an opportunity to apply the typical 
minimum 25 feet from edge of bluff setback to the entire development.   
 



Addendum to CDP 5-09-105(Norberg) 
Page: 3 

 
Although the proposed ground level concrete patio improvements meet the patio stringline, 
conformance solely with stringline would result in a zero (0) foot setback from the bluff edge.  
While the rate of erosion is minimal at this site, a zero foot setback would not be adequate to 
accommodate even the minimal erosion rate.  In Three Arch Bay, the Commission has found 
that in some cases a 5-foot bluff edge setback is the minimum necessary for accessory 
structures (e.g., CDP 5-04-414 [Swartz]); typically a 10-foot bluff edge setback is applied for 
accessory structures.  The proposed new ground level patio improvements do not meet the 
minimum 5-foot bluff edge setback typically applied in this area for secondary structures. 
Therefore, the Commission imposes Special Condition 4 requiring revised final plans bringing 
all proposed ground level patio improvements into conformance with the minimum 5-foot bluff 
setback for accessory structures.  
 
 
 
 
3.  On page 11, paragraph 4 of the staff report:  Clarification that Special Condition 2 applies 
only to the new proposed development authorized by permit 5-09-105 and not to the existing 
portions of the residence.  
 
The proposed development includes minimal demolition of exterior walls/windows as part of the 
first level remodel and new 860 sq. ft. lower level/semi-subterranean addition to the existing 
structure on the western (bluff side) portion of the lot.  The proposed new expansion area 
constitutes new development for the purposes of Sections 30235 and 30253.  Because the 
proposed project includes new development, it can only be found consistent with Section 30253 
of the Coastal Act if a shoreline/bluff protective device is not expected to be needed in the 
future.  The applicant’s geotechnical consultant has indicated that the site is grossly stable, that 
the project should be safe for the life of the project (75 years), and that no shoreline protection 
devices will be needed.  If not for the information provided by the applicant that the site is safe 
for development, the Commission could not conclude that the proposed development will not in 
any way “require the construction of protective devices that would substantially alter natural 
landforms along bluffs and cliffs.”  The proposed development appears to be safe from erosion 
on the basis of available information and is therefore consistent with Coastal Act section 
30253(a).  Nonetheless, the addition is located on the seaward portion of the lot and the 
proposed new development would increase the existing residence’s exposure to threats from 
erosion by increasing the amount of development close to the blufftop edge.  As stated above, 
the record of coastal development permit applications and Commission actions has also shown 
that geologic conditions change over time and that predictions based upon the geologic 
sciences are inexact.  Even though there is evidence that geologic conditions change, the 
Commission must rely upon, and hold the applicant to their information which states that the site 
is safe for development without the need for protective devices.  To minimize the project’s 
potential future impact on shoreline processes, Special Condition 2 prohibits construction of 
any future bluff or shoreline protective device(s) to protect the new development if approved 
pursuant to Coastal Development Permit No. 5-09-105 including, but not limited to, additions to 
the residence, foundations, patios, balconies and any other future improvements in the event 
that the development is threatened with damage or destruction from  waves, erosion, storm 
conditions, bluff retreat, landslides, sea level rise or other natural coastal hazards in the future.  
Special Condition 2 prevents the construction of future blufftop or shoreline protective devices 
such as revetments, seawalls, caissons, cliff retaining walls, shotcrete walls, and other such 
construction that armors or otherwise substantially alters the bluff face to protect the proposed 
new development..    Special Condition 2 does not preclude the applicant from applying for 
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future coastal development permits for maintenance of existing development or future 
improvements to the site (other than blufftop or shoreline protective devices) including 
landscaping and drainage improvements to address natural groundwater seepage and aimed to 
prevent slope and bluff instability.  The Commission would determine the consistency of such 
proposals with the Coastal Act in its review of such applications. 
 
 
4.  On  page 12, paragraph 2, revise as follows:  
 
In this instance, the proposed semi-subterranean basement addition, although no further 
seaward than the existing residence, is located on the seaward side of the lot and could be 
if threatened at a future date from the previously mentioned hazards, would be threatened at the 
same time as the existing residence. It is not possible to only provide protection (by way of 
bluff/shoreline armoring) for the existing portion of the residence and not the proposed addition. 
Section 30250 of the Coastal Act requires that permitted development be sited and designed to 
minimize the alteration of natural land forms.  As the existing residence was constructed prior to 
the Coastal Act and has a non-conforming bluff top setback, any new permitted development on 
the site may be threatened with damage or destruction from coastal hazards in the future at the 
same time as the existing portion of the residence. New Ddevelopment, which may require a 
protective device in the future cannot be allowed due to the adverse impacts such devices have 
upon, among other things, visual resources and shoreline processes.  
Therefore, only as conditioned with Special Condition 2 (which applies to the proposed 
additions only) and Special Condition 4 (requiring revised final plans bringing all 
proposed ground level patio improvements into conformance with the minimum 5-foot 
bluff setback for accessory structures) does the project conform to Sections 30250 and 
30253(2) of the Coastal Act.  
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Item Th26c  
 
 
 

 
STAFF REPORT:  REGULAR CALENDAR 

 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 5-09-105 
 
APPLICANT: Donald Norberg 
 
AGENTS:   Felix Lim 

Sherman Stacey 
 
PROJECT LOCATION: 86 South La Senda, City of Laguna Beach (Three Arch Bay)  
 (Orange County) 
 
DESCRIPTION:                  Major addition to an existing single-story single-family residence 

consisting of 307 cu. yds. cut/fill grading to construct a semi-
subterranean, 860 sq. ft. new lower level within the footprint of the 
existing residence to include 2 bedrooms, 2 baths, family room plus 
a 326 sq. ft. utility/storage room; addition of a lower level paved 
patio with outdoor spa and shower, outdoor half spiral stair to 
access new lower level; repairs to existing 355 sq. ft. wood balcony 
deck; plus interior remodel of existing portion of residence. 

 
Lot Area    11,620 square feet 
Building Coverage     1,996 square feet 
Pavement Coverage     1,863 square feet 
Landscape Coverage     1,498 square feet 
Unimproved Area     6,263 square feet 
Parking Spaces   2 
Zoning      Three Arch Bay 
Planning Designation   Low Density Residential  
Ht above final grade   21.6 feet 

  
 
SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Commission staff is recommending APPROVAL of the proposed project with Seven (7) Special 
Conditions regarding: 1) assumption of risk; 2) no future blufftop or shoreline protective devices; 
3) future development; 4) submittal of revised final plans; 5) conformance with geotechnical 
recommendations; 6) construction best management practices, 7) a deed restriction against the 
property; referencing all of the Special Conditions contained in this staff report.   
 
The applicant is proposing a major addition to an existing single level single-family residence by 
constructing a new semi-subterranean level.  The proposed development is located on a bluff top 
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site, the toe of which is subject to wave attack. The geotechnical study of the site deems the site 
is grossly stable under current and proposed conditions.  The primary issue with the proposed 
development is conformance with bluff top setbacks. The existing residence conforms to a 
structural stringline setback but does not meet the minimum 25-foot blufftop setback and existing 
secondary structures are also non-conforming with a 0-foot blufftop setback.   No landscaping or 
drainage improvements are proposed as part of this remodel project. Therefore a landscaping 
condition is not applied.  
 
The applicant is not in agreement with the staff recommendation regarding Special Condition 2: 
No Future Blufftop or Shoreline Protective Devices.  The applicant expressed concern regarding 
“giving up” rights under Coastal Act Section 30235 in order to receive a CDP for a residential 
remodel project and not a complete demolition and redevelopment of the site.  The Commission 
has generally interpreted Section 30235 to require the Commission to approve shoreline 
protection for residential development only for existing principal structures.  The construction of a 
shoreline protective device to protect a new residential development would not be required by 
Section 30235 of the Coastal Act.   
 
The proposed development includes minimal demolition of exterior walls/windows as part of the 
first level remodel, a new 860 sq. ft. lower level/semi-subterranean liveable space addition and 
326 sq. ft. utility/storage area to the existing structure on the western (bluff side) portion of the lot 
and hardscape improvements.  The proposed new expansion area constitutes new development 
for the purposes of Sections 30235 and 30253.  Because the proposed project includes new 
development, it can only be found consistent with Section 30253 of the Coastal Act if a 
shoreline/bluff protective device is not expected to be needed in the future.   
 
The proposed development appears to be safe from erosion on the basis of available information 
provided by the applicant and is therefore consistent with Coastal Act section 30253(a).  
Nonetheless, the addition would increase the existing residence’s exposure to threats from 
erosion by increasing the amount of development close to the blufftop edge.   
 
The record of coastal development permit applications and Commission actions has also shown 
that geologic conditions change over time and that predictions based upon the geologic sciences 
are inexact.  Even though there is evidence that geologic conditions change, the Commission 
must rely upon, and hold the applicant to their information which states that the site is safe for 
development without the need for protective devices.  The Commission typically applies the “No 
Future Blufftop/Shoreline Protective Device” Special Condition to both blufftop residential remodel 
projects and residential demo/rebuild projects in Three Arch Bay in the City of Laguna Beach. 
 
SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS: Updated Preliminary Geotechnical Investigation For 
Foundation Design of Residence Additions, 86 South La Senda, prepared by Geofirm, dated April 
22, 2009; City of Laguna Beach certified Local Coastal Program (as guidance only), Coastal 
Development Permit 5-95-047(Norberg); 5-02-345(Markland); 5-04-414(Swartz); 5-06-
165(Hibbard); 5-06-258(Stranton); 5-07-163(Hammond); 5-99-332 A1(Frahm); P-80-
7431(Kinard); 5-93-254-G(Arnold); and 5-88-177(Arnold) 
 
LOCAL APPROVALS RECEIVED: City of Laguna Beach Approval in Concept, dated 6/03/09. 
 
LIST OF EXHIBITS 
1. Location Map 
2. Assessor’s Parcel Map 
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3. Project Plans  
4. Public Access Map 
5. Correspondence: Applicant’s Response to Special Condition 2 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
 MOTION: I move that the Commission approve Coastal Development 

Permit No. 5-09-105 pursuant to the staff recommendation. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION OF APPROVAL: 
Staff recommends a YES vote.  Passage of this motion will result in approval of the permit as 
conditioned and adoption of the following resolution and findings.  The motion passes only by 
affirmative vote of a majority of the Commissioners present. 
 
RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE PERMIT: 
The Commission hereby approves a coastal development permit for the proposed development 
and adopts the findings set forth below on grounds that the development as conditioned will be in 
conformity with the policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act and will not prejudice the ability of the 
local government having jurisdiction over the area to prepare a Local Coastal Program 
conforming to the provisions of Chapter 3.  Approval of the permit complies with the California 
Environmental Quality Act because either 1) feasible mitigation measures and/or alternatives 
have been incorporated to substantially lessen any significant adverse effects of the development 
on the environment, or 2) there are no further feasible mitigation measures or alternatives that 
would substantially lessen any significant adverse impacts of the development on the 
environment. 
 
II. STANDARD CONDITIONS: 
 
1. Notice of Receipt and Acknowledgment.  The permit is not valid and development shall 

not commence until a copy of the permit, signed by the permittee or authorized agent, 
acknowledging receipt of the permit and acceptance of the terms and conditions, is 
returned to the Commission office. 

 
2. Expiration.  If development has not commenced, the permit will expire two years from the 

date this permit is reported to the Commission.  Development shall be pursued in a 
diligent manner and completed in a reasonable period of time.  Application for extension 
of the permit must be made prior to the expiration date. 

 
3. Interpretation.  Any questions of intent or interpretation of any condition will be resolved by 

the Executive Director or the Commission. 
 
4. Assignment.  The permit may be assigned to any qualified person, provided assignee files 

with the Commission an affidavit accepting all terms and conditions of the permit. 
 
5. Terms and Conditions Run with the Land.  These terms and conditions shall be perpetual, 

and it is the intention of the Commission and the permittee to bind all future owners and 
possessors of the subject property to the terms and conditions. 
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III. SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Assumption of Risk, Waiver of Liability and Indemnity
 
By acceptance of this permit, the applicant acknowledges and agrees (i) that the site may 
be subject to hazards from bluff and slope instability, erosion, landslides, waves, and sea 
level rise; (ii) to assume the risks to the applicant and the property that is the subject of 
this permit of injury and damage from such hazards in connection with this permitted 
development; (iii) to unconditionally waive any claim of damage or liability against the 
Commission, its officers, agents, and employees for injury or damage from such hazards; 
and (iv) to indemnify and hold harmless the Commission, its officers, agents, and 
employees with respect to the Commission’s approval of the project against any and all 
liability, claims, demands, damages, costs (including costs and fees incurred in defense of 
such claims), expenses, and amounts paid in settlement arising from any injury or 
damage due to such hazards. 

 
2. No Future Blufftop or Shoreline Protective Devices

 
A. By acceptance of this Permit, the applicant agrees, on behalf of himself and all 

successors and assigns, that no bluff or shoreline protective device(s) shall ever 
be constructed to protect the development approved pursuant to Coastal 
Development Permit No. 5-09-105 including, but not limited to, the residence, 
foundations, patios, balconies and any other future improvements in the event that 
the development is threatened with damage or destruction from waves, erosion, 
storm conditions, bluff retreat, landslides, sea level rise or other natural coastal 
hazards in the future.  By acceptance of this Permit, the applicant/landowner 
hereby waives, on behalf of himself and all successors and assigns, any rights to 
construct such devices that may exist under Public Resources Code Section 
30235.  

B. By acceptance of this Permit, the applicant/landowner further agrees, on behalf of 
himself and all successors and assigns, that the landowner(s) shall remove the 
development authorized by this Permit, including the residence, foundations, 
patios, balconies and any other future improvements if any government agency 
has ordered that the structures are not to be occupied due to any of the hazards 
identified above.  In the event that portions of the development fall to the beach 
before they are removed, the landowner shall remove all recoverable debris 
associated with the development from the beach and ocean and lawfully dispose 
of the material in an approved disposal site.  Such removal shall require a coastal 
development permit. 

 
C. In the event the edge of the bluff recedes to within five (5) feet of the principal 

residence but no government agency has ordered that the structures are not to be 
occupied, a geotechnical investigation shall be prepared by a licensed coastal 
engineer and geologist retained by the applicants, that addresses whether any 
portions of the residence are threatened by bluff and slope instability, erosion, 
landslides or other natural hazards.  The report shall identify all those immediate 
or potential future measures that could stabilize the principal residence without 
bluff protection, including but not limited to removal or relocation of portions of the 
residence.  The report shall be submitted to the Executive Director and the 
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appropriate local government official.  If the geotechnical report concludes that the 
residence or any portion of the residence is unsafe for occupancy, the permittee 
shall, within 90 days of submitting the report, apply for a coastal development 
permit amendment to remedy the hazard which shall include removal of the 
threatened portion of the structure. 

 
3. Future Development

 
This permit is only for the development described in coastal development permit 5-09-105. 
Pursuant to Title 14 California Code of Regulations section 13250(b)(6), the exemptions 
otherwise provided in Public Resources Code section 30610(a) shall not apply to the 
development governed by the coastal development permit  5-09-105.  Accordingly, any 
future improvements to the structures authorized by this permit shall require an 
amendment to permit 5-09-105 from the Commission or shall require an additional coastal 
development permit from the Commission or from the applicable certified local 
government. 

 
4. Submittal of Revised Final Plans   
 
A. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, the applicant shall 

submit to the Executive Director for review and written approval, two (2) sets of final 
building and foundation plans that substantially conform with the plans dated July 9, 2009, 
but shall be revised to provide a 5 foot setback from the bluff edge identified 
approximately at the 103 foot contour line for the proposed new ground level concrete 
patio as shown on Exhibit #4. 

B. The permittee shall undertake the development authorized by the approved plans.  Any 
proposed changes to the approved plans shall be reported to the Executive Director.  No 
changes to the plans shall occur without a Coastal Commission approved amendment to 
this coastal development permit unless the Executive Director determines that no 
amendment is legally required. 

 
5. Conformance of Design and Construction Plans to Geotechnical Report 

 
A. All final design and construction plans, including grading, foundations, site plans, 

and elevation plans shall meet or exceed all recommendations and requirements 
contained in Updated Preliminary Geotechnical Investigation For Foundation 
Design of Residence Additions, 86 South La Senda, prepared by Geofirm, dated 
April 22, 2009. 

 
B. PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, the 

applicant shall submit, for the Executive Director's review and approval, evidence 
that an appropriately licensed professional has reviewed and approved all final 
design and construction plans and certified that each of those final plans is 
consistent with all of the recommendations specified in the above-referenced 
geologic evaluation approved by the California Coastal Commission for the project 
site. 

 
C.  The permittees shall undertake development in accordance with the approved final 

plans.  Any proposed changes to the approved final plans shall be reported to the 
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Executive Director.  No changes to the approved final plans shall occur without a 
Commission amendment of this coastal development permit unless the Executive 
Director determines that no amendment is legally required. 

 
6. Storage of Construction Materials, Mechanized Equipment and Removal of 

Construction Debris 
 

The permittee shall comply with the following construction-related requirements: 
 
(a) No construction materials, debris, or waste shall be placed or stored where it may 

enter the storm drain system leading to the Pacific Ocean; 
 
(b) Any and all debris resulting from construction activities shall be removed from the 

project site within 24 hours of completion of the project; 
 
(c) Erosion control/sedimentation Best Management Practices (BMP’s) shall be used 

to control sedimentation impacts to coastal waters during construction.  BMPs 
shall include, but are not limited to: placement of sand bags around drainage inlets 
to prevent runoff/sediment transport into the storm drain system and a pre-
construction meeting to review procedural and BMP guidelines; 

 
(d) Construction debris and sediment shall be removed from construction areas each 

day that construction occurs to prevent the accumulation of sediment and other 
debris which may be discharged into coastal waters.  Debris shall be disposed of 
outside the coastal zone, as proposed by the applicant. 

 
7.  Deed Restriction

 
PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, the applicant shall 
submit to the Executive Director for review and approval documentation demonstrating 
that the landowners have executed and recorded against the parcel(s) governed by this 
permit a deed restriction, in a form and content acceptable to the Executive Director: (1) 
indicating that, pursuant to this permit, the California Coastal Commission has authorized 
development on the subject property, subject to terms and conditions that restrict the use 
and enjoyment of that property; and (2) imposing the Special Conditions of this permit as 
covenants, conditions and restrictions on the use and enjoyment of the Property.  The 
deed restriction shall include a legal description of the entire parcel or parcels governed 
by this permit.  The deed restriction shall also indicate that, in the event of an 
extinguishment or termination of the deed restriction for any reason, the terms and 
conditions of this permit shall continue to restrict the use and enjoyment of the subject 
property so long as either this permit or the development it authorizes, or any part, 
modification, or amendment thereof, remains in existence on or with respect to the subject 
property. 

 
IV. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS: 
 
The Commission hereby finds and declares: 
 
A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION
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The proposed project is a major addition to an existing single family residence comprised of a 
new 860 sq. ft. lower level (semi-subterranean) consisting of two (2) bedrooms, two (2) baths, 
family room and a 326 sq. ft. utility/storage room; repairs to an existing rear-yard wood balcony 
deck including replacement of wood rails with a new glass screen, a new lower level concrete 
patio with outdoor spa and shower and outdoor half spiral stair to access new lower level 
concrete patio from the existing wood balcony deck (see Exhibit #3).  Some remodeling of the 
interior of the existing portion of the house to be retained is also proposed.  The addition will not 
result in an increase in height of the existing residence (12’ 3” as measured from centerline of the 
frontage road).  The applicant proposes deepened footing foundation system and two caissons 
along the bluff facing basement wall.  The proposed development includes approximately 295 
cubic yards of cut and 12 cubic yards of fill for the proposed basement level of the residence.  No 
new landscaping or additional drainage improvements are proposed as part of the proposed 
remodel project.  
 
The subject site is located within the locked gate community of Three Arch Bay in the City of 
Laguna Beach (see Exhibit #1). The residence is on an oceanfront, bluff top lot.   Laguna Beach 
has a certified Local Coastal Program (LCP) except for the four areas of deferred certification: 
Irvine Cove, Blue Lagoon, Hobo Canyon, and Three Arch Bay.  Certification of the Three Arch 
Bay area was deferred due to access issues arising from the locked gate nature of the 
community.  The proposed development needs a coastal development permit from the Coastal 
Commission because it is located in the Three Arch Bay area of deferred certification 
 
B. GEOLOGIC STABILITY 
 
Coastal bluff development is inherently hazardous and poses potential adverse impacts to the 
geologic stability of coastal bluffs, shoreline processes, and to the stability of residential 
structures.  Bluff stability has been an issue of historic concern throughout the City of Laguna 
Beach.  The Commission has traditionally followed a set of setback and string-line policies as a 
means of limiting the encroachment of development seaward to the bluff edges on coastal bluffs 
and preventing the need for construction of revetments and other engineered structures to protect 
new development on coastal bluffs.  However, the existing single-family residence and balcony 
deck appear to have been constructed prior to passage of the Coastal Act.  The residence is 
located approximately 10 feet from the bluff edge and the approximately 13-foot wide balcony 
deck extends from the residence to the bluff edge.  The applicant proposes an addition of a new 
860 sq. ft. lower level (semi-subterranean) entirely within the footprint of the existing residence, 
as well as remodeling the portion of the existing structure to be retained. The project also 
includes hardscape improvements (new rear yard ground level paved patio, outdoor spa and 
outdoor shower and repairs to an existing wood raised balcony deck).   
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Coastal Act Policies 
 
Section 30251 of the Coastal Act states, in pertinent part: 

 
The scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas shall be considered and protected as a 
resource of public importance.  Permitted development shall be sited and designed to 
protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas, to minimize the alteration 
of natural land forms… 
 

Section 30253 of the Coastal Act states: 
 
New development shall: 
 

(1) Minimize risks to life and property in areas of high geologic, flood, and fire hazard. 

(2) Assure stability and structural integrity, and neither create nor contribute significantly to 
erosion, geologic instability, or destruction of the site or surrounding area or in any way 
require the construction of protective devices that would substantially alter natural landforms 
along bluffs and cliffs. 
 

The subject site is a rectangular shaped oceanfront bluff top lot.  The lot slopes gently seaward 
between the road and the bluff edge, and then slopes to the rocky beach below.  The bluff has an 
overall height of 70+/- feet and consists of a moderately sloping upper terrace slope which has 
been previously modified with the construction of backyard garden walls with heights ranging 
from 3 to 5 feet; and an existing trench drain on the bluff face adjacent to the lowest of the four 
garden walls leading to a steep, locally vertical, lower sea cliff backed by bedrock material that 
descends to beach level.   The toe of the bluff is subject to marine erosion.    
 
Project Site Geotechnical Report
 
The applicant submitted a geotechnical study conducted by Geofirm dated April 22, 2009, The 
geotechnical investigation consisted of the review of available geologic literature, maps, aerial 
photographs, geotechnical reports and other geotechnical data for the site and surrounding area; 
geotechnical analysis of subsurface conditions as related to slope stability, foundation design, 
and construction recommendations.   

Based on the results of stability analyses provided by the geotechnical investigation prepared by 
Geofirm dated April 22, 2009, the site is considered to be grossly stable, with a 1.88 factor of 
safety under static conditions and a 1.5 factor of safety under pseudo-static conditions. Wave 
erosion along the base of the slope and lateral retreat of the bedrock seacliff was considered 
unlikely over the next 75 years and no faults were located on the property.  The report states that 
due to the resistant character of the bedrock materials of the bluff face the rate of surface erosion 
is very slow and not a factor in bluff retreat.  The bluff closest to the existing residence has been 
previously modified with the construction of four backyard garden walls mantled with terrace 
deposits and limited fill materials which are subject to episodic erosion from rainfall, sheet flow 
and weathering of the loose materials along the bluff top.   

Regarding drainage on the site, the geotechnical report states, “No evidence of uncontrolled, 
concentrated, and erosive runoff onto or from the developed areas of the property has been 
observed.  The proposed development will locally modify the site and should improve site 
drainage, with proper design consideration by the Civil Engineer.  The western, unimproved 
areas of the property consist of sloping terrain and drainage areas that flow toward the slope and 



5-09-105 (Norberg) 
Staff Report – Regular Calendar 

Page 9 of 37 
 

 
 

ultimately to the beach.  Improvement of the drainage on the undeveloped sloping portions of the 
site is not proposed.”   There is an existing trench drain immediately west of an existing 5’ wide 
sewer easement on the bluff face which collects surface runoff from the site and conveys it via 
pipe down to the beach.   
 
Furthermore, the geotechnical report states, “Although evidence of active groundwater was not 
observed in the terrace deposits onsite, groundwater commonly occurs locally along the terrace-
bedrock contact in this area.  Groundwater is not anticipated to adversely affect proposed 
development because such development will be at an elevation substantially above any 
anticipated rise; however, it could promote localized sloughing of terrace deposits along the 
bedrock contact.  Heavy groundwater seepage was observed at the lower portions of the sea cliff 
during our previous onsite exploration.”  
 
Bluff Setbacks 
 
In the project vicinity, the Commission typically imposes either a minimum bluff edge setback of 
25 feet from the edge of the bluff for primary structures (e.g. the enclosed living area of 
residential structures) and minimum 5 to 10 foot setback for secondary structures (e.g., patios, 
decks, garden walls) or requires conformance with the stringline setbacks.  Consistently applying 
an appropriate bluff edge setback provides equitability for developments within the same general 
area.  A stringline is the line formed by connecting the nearest adjacent corners of the adjacent 
residences. A stringline setback allows an applicant to have a setback that averages the setback 
of the adjacent neighbors provided it is otherwise consistent with Coastal Act policies. This allows 
equity among neighbors and recognizes existing patterns of development. The structural 
stringline setback applies to enclosed structural area and the deck stringline applies to minor 
development such as patios and decks. These setbacks are deemed acceptable within the Three 
Arch Bay community based on the relatively stable, underlying bedrock.  The intent of the 
setback is to substantially reduce the likelihood of proposed development becoming threatened 
given the inherent uncertainty in predicting geologic processes in the future, and to allow for 
potential changes in bluff erosion rates as a result of rising sea level. 
 
The applicant’s site surveyor identified a bluff “crest” generally located along the 72 foot to 80 foot 
contour elevation (see Exhibit #4) providing the existing residence with a 25 foot setback from the 
bluff “crest”.   However, based on the bluff edge definition contained in Section 13577 of the 
California Code of Regulations which states, in part: ”the edge shall be defined as that point 
nearest the cliff beyond which the downward gradient of the land surface increases more or less 
continuously until it reaches the general gradient of the cliff” staff determines the bluff edge to be 
along the contour of the existing uppermost rock garden wall at approximately the 103 foot 
contour line. Although, the existing residence meets the structural stringline setback, the existing 
residence is located approximately 12 feet from the bluff edge and therefore the proposed room 
additions (entirely within the footprint of the existing residence) also would not comply with the 
minimum 25 feet from the edge of the bluff setback structural setback.  However, as the proposed 
project is a remodel and addition and not a complete demolition and rebuild, at this time there 
isn’t an opportunity to apply the typical minimum 25 feet from edge of bluff setback to the entire 
development.   
 
Due to the geologic stability present on-site, the Commission finds that a minimal geologic 
setback is appropriate in this case.  Applying a stringline setback would be appropriate for the 
proposed partial subterranean enclosed living space addition considering that the addition is 
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entirely within the footprint of the existing residence; with no new interior living space proposed 
seaward of the existing residence footprint resulting in a 12 foot setback from the bluff edge for 
the primary structure 
 
Additionally, the Commission typically imposes a setback for hardscape/patio type development.  
Hardscape/patio type improvements can be moved away from hazards more readily than primary 
structures.  The proposed hardscape development includes a new approximately 36’ long by 10’ 
wide on-grade concrete patio with spa and outdoor shower to be constructed directly beneath an 
existing 27’ long by 13’ wide (355 sq. ft.) wood balcony deck and a half-spiral stair from the 
balcony down to the proposed new concrete patio.  The existing wood balcony deck is propped 
up by three wood beams and overhangs at the 103 contour line giving the existing wood balcony 
deck a zero (0) setback from where the Commission has identified the bluff edge.   At this time, 
the applicant proposes to only replace the wood railing on the existing balcony with a steel frame 
and tempered glass railing (to meet City safety codes), however, no work is proposed to replace 
other components of the existing non-conforming balcony deck such as the decking, support 
poles or foundation requiring substantial demolition of the existing balcony and therefore the deck 
is not required to be brought into conformance with current bluff setbacks.  As proposed, the 
applicant has included a bird-strike avoidance treatment to the proposed new glass balcony 
railing.  In the future should the non-conforming deck require substantial repairs (such as 
replacing support beams), the Commission would require that the deck be brought into 
conformance with current setback requirements. 
 
Although the proposed ground level concrete patio improvements meet the patio stringline, 
conformance solely with stringline would result in a zero (0) foot setback from the bluff edge.  
While the rate of erosion is minimal at this site, a zero foot setback would not be adequate to 
accommodate even the minimal erosion rate.  In Three Arch Bay, the Commission has found that 
in some cases a 5-foot bluff edge setback is the minimum necessary for accessory structures 
(e.g., CDP 5-04-414 [Swartz]); typically a 10-foot bluff edge setback is applied for accessory 
structures.  The proposed new ground level patio improvements do not meet the minimum 5-foot 
bluff edge setback typically applied in this area for secondary structures. Therefore, the 
Commission imposes Special Condition 4 requiring revised final plans bringing all proposed 
ground level patio improvements into conformance with the minimum 5-foot bluff setback for 
accessory structures.  
 
Future Bluff and Shoreline Protection  
 
The subject site is a bluff top oceanfront lot.  In general, bluff top lots are inherently hazardous.  It 
is the nature of bluffs to erode.  Bluff failure can be episodic, and bluffs that seem stable now may 
not be so in the future.  Even when a thorough professional geotechnical analysis of a site 
concludes that a proposed development is expected to be safe from bluff retreat hazards for the 
life of the project, it has been the experience of the Commission that in some instances, 
unexpected bluff retreat episodes that threaten development during the life of a structure 
sometimes do occur (e.g. coastal development permits 5-99-332 A1(Frahm); P-80-7431(Kinard); 
5-93-254-G(Arnold); 5-88-177(Arnold)).  In the Commission’s experience, geologists cannot 
predict with absolute certainty if or when bluff failure on a particular site may take place, and 
cannot predict if or when a residence or property may be come threatened by natural coastal 
processes.  
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Section 30253 of the Coastal Act requires that new permitted development shall not require 
construction of protective devices that would substantially alter natural landforms along bluffs and 
cliffs.  The proposed development could not be recommended for approval and deemed 
consistent with Section 30253 of the Coastal Act if projected bluff retreat would affect the 
proposed development and necessitate construction of a protection device.  A protective device 
may be a seawall at the base of the bluff, or a rock anchor system, or shotcrete wall on the bluff 
face.  If new development necessitates future protection, the landform and shoreline processes 
could be dramatically altered by the presence of the protective system. 
 
The Coastal Act limits construction of these protective devices because they have a variety of 
negative impacts on coastal resources including adverse affects on sand supply, public access, 
coastal views, natural landforms, and overall shoreline beach dynamics on and off site, ultimately 
resulting in the loss of beach.  Under Coastal Act Section 30235, a shoreline protective structure 
must be approved if: (1) there is an existing principal structure in imminent danger from erosion; 
(2) shoreline altering construction is required to protect the existing threatened structure; and (3) 
the required protection is designed to eliminate or mitigate the adverse impacts on shoreline sand 
supply. 
 
The Commission has generally interpreted Section 30235 to require the Commission to approve 
shoreline protection for residential development only for existing principal structures.  The 
construction of a shoreline protective device to protect a new residential development would not 
be required by Section 30235 of the Coastal Act.  In addition, the construction of a shoreline 
protective device to protect new residential development would conflict with Section 30251 of the 
Coastal Act which states that permitted development shall minimize the alteration of natural land 
forms, including coastal bluffs which would be subject to increased erosion from such a device. 
 
The proposed development includes minimal demolition of exterior walls/windows as part of the 
first level remodel and new 860 sq. ft. lower level/semi-subterranean addition to the existing 
structure on the western (bluff side) portion of the lot.  The proposed new expansion area 
constitutes new development for the purposes of Sections 30235 and 30253.  Because the 
proposed project includes new development, it can only be found consistent with Section 30253 
of the Coastal Act if a shoreline/bluff protective device is not expected to be needed in the future.  
The applicant’s geotechnical consultant has indicated that the site is grossly stable, that the 
project should be safe for the life of the project (75 years), and that no shoreline protection 
devices will be needed.  If not for the information provided by the applicant that the site is safe for 
development, the Commission could not conclude that the proposed development will not in any 
way “require the construction of protective devices that would substantially alter natural landforms 
along bluffs and cliffs.”  The proposed development appears to be safe from erosion on the basis 
of available information and is therefore consistent with Coastal Act section 30253(a).  
Nonetheless, the addition would increase the existing residence’s exposure to threats from 
erosion by increasing the amount of development close to the blufftop edge.  As stated above, 
the record of coastal development permit applications and Commission actions has also shown 
that geologic conditions change over time and that predictions based upon the geologic sciences 
are inexact.  Even though there is evidence that geologic conditions change, the Commission 
must rely upon, and hold the applicant to their information which states that the site is safe for 
development without the need for protective devices.  To minimize the project’s potential future 
impact on shoreline processes, Special Condition 2 prohibits construction of any future bluff or 
shoreline protective device(s) to protect the development if approved pursuant to Coastal 
Development Permit No. 5-09-105 including, but not limited to, the residence, foundations, patios, 
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balconies and any other future improvements in the event that the development is threatened with 
damage or destruction from  waves, erosion, storm conditions, bluff retreat, landslides, sea level 
rise or other natural coastal hazards in the future.  Special Condition 2 prevents the construction 
of future blufftop or shoreline protective devices such as revetments, seawalls, caissons, cliff 
retaining walls, shotcrete walls, and other such construction that armors or otherwise 
substantially alters the bluff face.    Special Condition 2 does not preclude the applicant from 
applying for future coastal development permits for maintenance of existing development or 
future improvements to the site (other than blufftop or shoreline protective devices) including 
landscaping and drainage improvements to address natural groundwater seepage and aimed to 
prevent slope and bluff instability.  The Commission would determine the consistency of such 
proposals with the Coastal Act in its review of such applications. 
 
The imposition of a “no future shoreline protective device” condition to new substantial 
development on bluff tops, for new residential construction projects and for projects consisting 
of additions to existing residences in Three Arch Bay is fairly typical.  For example, in Three 
Arch Bay, the following actions in the last decade have included such conditions: CDP 5-02-345 
at 88 N. La Senda, remodel and addition of 1,132 sq ft to an existing two-level (including 
basement) single family residence; CDP 5-04-414(Swartz) at 1 Barranca Way, substantial 
demolition and reconstruction resulting in a 2,925 sq ft, two-story, 22 ft high, single family 
residence; CDP 5-06-165(Hibbard) at 36 N. La Senda Dr, remodel and 586 sq ft addition to an 
existing 2,015 sq ft, single-family residence and ancillary improvements; CDP 5-06-
258(Stranton) at 50 N. La Senda Dr., remodel and 1,021 sq ft addition to an existing two-story, 
2,701 sq ft single-family residence, new pool, spa, hardscape improvements and landscaping; 
and CDP 5-07-163(Hammond) at 58 N. La Senda Dr., remodel and addition to an existing 
single family residence resulting in a two level, 25 feet high, 6,135 sq ft residence with one 
attached 425 sq ft, 2-car garage and a second 400 sq ft 2-car garage. 
 
In this instance, the proposed semi-subterranean basement addition, although no further seaward 
than the existing residence, if threatened at a future date from the previously mentioned hazards, 
would be threatened at the same time as the existing residence. It is not possible to only provide 
protection (by way of bluff/shoreline armoring) for the existing portion of the residence and not the 
proposed addition. Section 30250 of the Coastal Act requires that permitted development be sited 
and designed to minimize the alteration of natural land forms.  As the existing residence was 
constructed prior to the Coastal Act and has a non-conforming bluff top setback, any new 
permitted development on the site may be threatened with damage or destruction from coastal 
hazards in the future at the same time as the existing portion of the residence. Development, 
which may require a protective device in the future cannot be allowed due to the adverse impacts 
such devices have upon, among other things, visual resources and shoreline processes. 
Therefore, only as conditioned does the project conform to Sections 30250 and 30253(2) of the 
Coastal Act.  
 
Future Development 
 
The proposed development is located within an existing developed area and is compatible with 
the character and scale of the surrounding area.  The proposed addition is entirely within the 
footprint of the existing residence. However, the proposed project raises concerns that future 
development at the project site potentially may result in a development which is not consistent 
with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.  In order to ensure that development on the site 
does not occur which could potentially adversely impact the geologic stability concerns expressed 
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in this staff report, the Commission imposes Special Condition 3.  This condition informs the 
applicant that future development at the site requires an amendment to this permit (5-09-105) or 
a new coastal development permit.  Future development includes, but is not limited to, structural 
additions, landscaping, fencing and shoreline protective devices.  
 
Deed Restriction 
 
To ensure that any prospective future owners of the property are made aware of the applicability 
of the conditions of this permit, the Commission imposes Special Condition 7 requiring that the 
property owner record a deed restriction against the property, referencing all of the above Special 
Conditions of this permit and imposing them as covenants, conditions and restrictions on the use 
and enjoyment of the Property.  Thus, as conditioned, this permit ensures that any prospective 
future owner will receive actual notice of the restrictions and/or obligations imposed on the use 
and enjoyment of the land in connection with the authorized development, including the risks of 
the development and/or hazards to which the site is subject, and the Commission’s immunity from 
liability. 
 
As conditioned, the project is required to provide an appropriate set-back from the blufftop; 
prohibit construction of protective devices (such as blufftop or shoreline protective devices) in the 
future; and to require that the landowner and any successor-in-interest assume the risk of 
undertaking the development.  Only as conditioned, does the Commission find that the 
development conforms to the requirements of Section 30253 of the Coastal Act regarding the 
siting of development in a hazardous location. 
 
C. PUBLIC ACCESS
 
Section 30212(a)(2) of the Coastal Act states, in pertinent part: 
 

 (a)  Public access from the nearest public roadway to the shoreline and along the coast 
shall be provided in new development projects except where: 

 
  (2)  adequate access exists nearby  

 
The proposed project is located within an existing locked gate community located between the 
sea and the first public road paralleling the sea.  Public access through this locked gate 
community does not currently exist in the immediate vicinity of the project site.  The nearest 
public access exists at 1000 Steps County Beach approximately one half mile upcoast of the site 
(Exhibit 4).  The proposed development, basement level addition and remodel to a single-family 
residence on an existing residential lot, will not affect the existing public access conditions.  It is 
the locked gate community, not this home that impedes public access.  As conditioned, the 
proposed development will not have any new adverse impact on public access to the coast or to 
nearby recreational facilities.  Thus, as conditioned, the proposed development conforms with 
Sections 30210 through 30214, Sections 30220 through 30224, and 30252 of the Coastal Act. 
 
D. LOCAL COASTAL PROGRAM
 
Coastal Act section 30604(a) states that, prior to certification of a local coastal program (“LCP”), a 
coastal development permit can only be issued upon a finding that the proposed development is 
in conformity with Chapter 3 of the Act and that the permitted development will not prejudice the 
ability of the local government to prepare an LCP that is in conformity with Chapter 3.   
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The City of Laguna Beach Local Coastal Program was certified with suggested modifications, 
except for the areas of deferred certification, in July 1992.  In February 1993 the Commission 
concurred with the Executive Director’s determination that the suggested modification had been 
properly accepted and the City assumed permit issuing authority at that time. 
 
The subject site is located within the Three Arch Bay area of deferred certification.  Certification in 
this area was deferred due to issues of public access arising from the locked gate nature of the 
community.  However, as discussed above, the proposed development will not further decrease 
or impact public access within the existing locked gate community.  Therefore the Commission 
finds that approval of this project, as conditioned, will not prevent the City of Laguna Beach from 
preparing a total Local Coastal Program for the areas of deferred certification that conforms with 
and is adequate to carry out the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. 
 
E. CONSISTENCY WITH THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA)
 
Section 13096 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations requires Commission approval of 
Coastal Development Permits to be supported by a finding showing the permit, as conditioned by 
any conditions of approval, to be consistent with any applicable requirements of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).   
 
The City of Laguna Beach is the lead agency for purposes of CEQA compliance.  As determined 
by the City, this project is categorically exempt from CEQA as a Class 3-A and Class 5-A 
exemption.  As such, the project is exempt for CEQA’s requirements regarding consideration of 
mitigation measures and alternatives.  The Commission, however, has conditioned the proposed 
project in order to ensure its consistency with Coastal Act requirements regarding geologic 
hazards.  These special conditions require 1) assumption of risk; 2) no future blufftop or shoreline 
protective devices; 3) future development; 4) submittal of revised final plans; 5) conformance with 
geotechnical recommendations; 6) construction best management practices, 7) a deed restriction 
against the property; referencing all of the Special Conditions contained in this staff report.  As 
conditioned, there are no feasible alternatives or feasible mitigation measures available which 
would substantially lessen any significant adverse effect that the activity may have on the 
environment.  Therefore, the Commission finds that the proposed project is consistent with the 
requirements of the Coastal Act and CEQA. 
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